RD 6.15.98

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 06-24-1998 (Rev. 6-93) JUN 1 5 1958tent and hademark Office OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94) Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar P08/REV02 Tab settings → → 100747635 attached original documents or copy thereof. To the Honorable Commissioner of Pate 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies); 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Thomas L. Brunson Name: Trailer Component Innovations, LLC. Internal Address: Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) ☐ Yes 🛛 No 3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Merger Street Address: 111 Park Drive ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name City: Forsyth State: GA ZIP: 31029 □ Other Execution Date: June 3, 1998 4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s) B. Patent No.(s) 08/655,156 06/28/96 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Joseph A. Sebolt 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Internal Address: SAND & SEBOLT Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account **Aston Park Professional Centre** Authorized to be charged to deposit account Suite 194 Street Address: 4801 Dressler Road, NW 8. Deposit account number: 19-0083 City: Canton State: OH ZIP: 44718 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attained copy is a true copy of the original document. Joseph A. Sebolt Name of Person Signing

Signature

REEL: 9254 FRA

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned Assignor, by the Assignee, TRAILER COMPONENT INNOVATIONS, LLC., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Georgia, having a business address of 111 Park Drive, Forsyth, GA 31029, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over and have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto the said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention or improvement in TRAILER BRAKING SYSTEM said invention being fully described and/or claimed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, executed this date, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries at its election.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned Assignor will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request and at the expense of said Assignee, will execute any additional or divisional applications for patents for said invention, or any part or parts thereof, and for the reissue of any Letters Patents to be granted therefor, and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts

1

requisite for procuring the same or for aiding therein, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

AND THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States for said invention, to said Assignee.

SIGNED and sealed this <u>3</u> day of <u>June</u> 1998.

WITNESS:

State of Georgia

**County of Monroe** 

SWORN to and subscribed to before me this 3 day of

JUNE , 1998.

SEAL

NOTARY PUBLIC

SAND & SEBOLT
Aston Park Professional Centre
4801 Dressler Rd., N.W., Suite 194
Canton, Ohio 44718
Telephone (330) 492-1925
Attorney Docket: 1501-A

Notary Public, Monrae County, Georgia My Commission Expires, July 4, 1799

NOTAR.

2

PATENT REEL: 9254 FRAME: 0262